

Nos. 23-16026, 23-16030
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HELEN DOE, parent and next friend of Jane Doe, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS C. HORNE, in his official capacity as State Superintendent of
Public Instruction, et al.,
Defendants,

and

WARREN PETERSEN, Senator, President of the Arizona State Senate;
BEN TOMA, Representative, Speaker of the Arizona House of Repre-
sentatives,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

[Additional caption on following page]

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
Case No. 4:23-cv-00185-JGZ

BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM AS *AMICUS*
***CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John J. Bursch
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

Jacob P. Warner
Jonathan A. Scruggs
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
jwarner@adflegal.org
jscruggs@adflegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

HELEN DOE, parent and next friend of Jane Doe, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS C. HORNE, in his official capacity as State Superintendent of
Public Instruction,

Defendant-Appellant,

and

LAURA TOENJES, in her official capacity as Superintendent of the Kyrene
School District, et al.,

Defendants,

WARREN PETERSEN, Senator, President of the Arizona State Senate; BEN
TOMA, Representative, Speaker of the Arizona House of Representa-
tives,

Intervenor-Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Hecox</i> should not control this case.....	5
II. The Act satisfies equal protection.....	9
A. The Act designates sports teams based on sex.....	10
B. The Act validly distinguishes based on sex because biological differences matter in athletics.....	11
C. Gender identity is not a suspect class.	16
III. The Act also satisfies Title IX.....	18
A. Title IX concerns sex, not gender identity.....	18
B. Title IX sometimes allows sex distinctions.....	20
C. <i>Bostock</i> does not forbid the Act.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Board of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	20
<i>B.P.J. v. West Virginia State Board of Education</i> , 2023 WL 111875 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 5, 2023).....	1, 12, 14
<i>Bauer v. Lynch</i> , 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	passim
<i>Brown v. Gilmore</i> , 533 U.S. 1301 (2001)	5
<i>Brown v. Zavaras</i> , 63 F.3d 967 (10th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Califano v. Boles</i> , 443 U.S. 282 (1979)	10
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	24
<i>Cape v. Tennessee Secondary School Athletic Association</i> , 563 F.2d 793 (6th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	11, 16
<i>Clark, By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 695 F.2d 1126 (9th Cir. 1982)	passim
<i>Clark By & Through Clark v. Arizona Interscholastic Association</i> , 886 F.2d 1191 (9th Cir. 1989)	5, 6, 7, 26

Cohen v. Brown University,
101 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 1996)..... 13, 23, 26

Cohen v. Brown University,
991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 25

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 10, 11

Doe v. Horne,
2023 WL 4661831 (D. Ariz. July 20, 2023) 9, 14, 25, 27

Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama,
2023 WL 5344981 (11th Cir. Aug. 21, 2023) 10, 26

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973) 18

Geduldig v. Aiello,
417 U.S. 484 (1974) 11

Grimm v. Gloucester County School Board,
972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) 17

Hecox v. Little,
2023 WL 5283127 (9th Cir. Aug. 17, 2023) 3, 7, 8, 17

Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.,
566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977) 16

Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education,
544 U.S. 167 (2005) 22, 25, 26

Kelley v. Board of Trustees,
35 F.3d 265 (7th Cir. 1994) 23

L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti,
73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)..... 16, 18, 26

Lux v. Rodrigues,
561 U.S. 1306 (2010) 5

McCormick ex rel. McCormick v. School District of Mamaroneck,
370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 20, 22, 23, 24

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 26

Michael M. v. Superior Court of Sonoma County,
450 U.S. 464 (1981) 6, 9, 12, 13

Neal v. Board of Trustees of California State Universities,
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999) 13, 23

Neese v. Becerra,
2022 WL 1265925 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2022) 18, 19, 23

Neese v. Becerra,
640 F. Supp. 3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) 20, 24, 26

North Haven Board of Education v. Bell,
456 U.S. 512 (1982) 20

O’Connor v. Board of Education of School District 23,
449 U.S. 1301 (1980) 15

Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 10, 11

Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS,
533 U.S. 53 (2001) passim

United States v. Champlin Refining Co.,
341 U.S. 290 (1951) 23, 24

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 18, 19, 21, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1686 19, 22

20 U.S.C. § 1687 25

A.R.S. § 15-120.02 1, 10
 Pub. L. No. 93-380, 88 Stat. 484 (Aug. 21, 1974)..... 24

Other Authorities

117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971) 23
 118 Cong. Rec. 5,807 (1972) 22, 23
 A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 23, 25, 27
 Deborah Brake, *The Struggle for Sex Equality in Sport and the Theory Behind Title IX*, 34 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 13 (2000) 12
 Ruth Bader Ginsburg, *The Fear of the Equal Rights Amendment*, Wash. Post, Apr. 7, 1975 21
Sex Discrimination Regulations, Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Post Secondary Education of the Committee on Education and Labor, 94th Cong. 1st Sess. (1975) 23
 Webster’s New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1968) 19
 Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1966) 21

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.34 19, 20
 34 C.F.R. § 106.41 22, 24
 40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (1975) 24
